S p e c ific a tio n
• U p to 90% E ffic ie n c y
• W id e Ad ju s tm e n t R a n g e
• P a ra lle l Fu n c tio n
• D C S ta n d b y V e rs io n s
• Fu ll P o w e r fro m 40 °C to +60 °C
In p u t
Input Voltage • 90-132/180-264 VAC, auto select,
210-375 VDC (DN R120AS, DN R24 0PS)
90-264 VAC, 120-375 VDC (DN R4 80PS)
Input F requency • 4 7-63 H z
Input Current • See tables
Inrush Current • 24 /4 8 A at 115/230 VAC (DN R120)
30/60 A at 115/230 VAC (DN R24 0)
25/50 A at 115/230 VAC (DN R4 80)
Power F actor • 0.7 typical (DN R120, DN R24 0)
0.9 typical (DN R4 80)
E arth L eakage Current • 0.8 m A m ax
Input Protection • T3.15A, 250 VAC (DN R120)
T6.3A, 250 VAC (DN R24 0)
T10A, 250 VAC (DN R4 80)
O u tp u t
O utput Voltage • See tables
O utput Voltage Trim • See tables
Initial Set Accuracy • ±1%
M inim um L oad • N o m inim um load required
Start Up Delay • <1 s (m ay increase at low
tem perature extrem es)
Start Up R ise Tim e • <150 m s
H old Up Tim e • 25/30 m s at 115/230 VAC
L ine R egulation • ±0.5% m ax
L oad R egulation • ±1% (±5% for units in parallel)
Parallel O peration • A m axim um of 3 units can be paralleled
(not w ith standby system ). Total pow er
available is 90% of the rated current of
each unit. M inim um load per unit 10% .
Redundancy m odule DPM 10 available for
load currents up to 10 A, contact sales.
Transient R esponse • 4 % m ax deviation recovering to w ithin
1% in 2 m s for a 50% load chang e
R ipple & N oise • 50 m V pk-pk (DN R120)
100 m V pk-pk (DN R24 0, DN R4 80)
20 M H z bandw idth (m ay increase at low
tem perature extrem es)
O vervoltage Protection • O utput clam ps at 125-14 0% Vnom ,
auto recovery
O verload Protection • 105-14 5% constant current, auto recovery
Tem p. Coefficient • ±0.03% /°C
G e n e r a l
E fficiency • See table
Isolation • 3000 VAC Input to O utput
1500 VAC Input to G round
500 VAC O utput to G round
Switching F requency • See table
Signals • DC O N indicator G reen L ED,
DC L O W indicator Red L ED
DC O K : 24 V and standby m odels
M TB F • 4 30 kH rs typical Bellcore,
Issue 6 at +4 0 °C, G B
DIN R ail • Com patible w ith TS35/7.5 or TS35/15
En v ir o n m e n ta l
O perating Tem perature • -35 °C to +70 °C, derate linearly from +60
°C at 2.5% /°C, start up at -30 °C
(DN R120). -4 0 °C to +70 °C, derate linearly
from +60 °C at 2.5% /°C, start up at -35 °C
(DN R24 0). -4 0 °C to +70 °C, derate linearly
from +55 °C at 2.5% /°C, start up at -35 °C
(DN R4 80) (see derating curves)
Cooling • Convection-cooled w ith 25m m free space
all sides
O perating H um idity • 20-95% RH , non-condensing
Storage Tem perature • -4 0 °C to +85 °C
Shock • 15 g , 11 m s, 3 axes, 6 faces, 3 shocks
per face
Vibration • 2 g , 10 H z to 500 H z, along X , Y & Z axis,
60 m in/axis, m ounted on rail
EM C & S a fe ty
E m issions • EN 55022, class B conducted & radiated
H arm onic Currents • EN 61000-3-2, class A
Voltage F licker • EN 61000-3-3
E SD Im m unity • EN 61000-4 -2, level 4 Perf Criteria A
R adiated Im m unity • EN 61000-4 -3, level 3 Perf Criteria A
E F T/B urst • EN 61000-4 -4 , level 4 Perf Criteria A
Surge • EN 61000-4 -5, installation class 3,
Perf Criteria A
Conducted Im m unity • EN 61000-4 -6, level 3 Perf Criteria A
M agnetic F ield • EN 61000-4 -8, level 4 Perf Criteria A
Dips & Interruptions • EN 61000-4 -11, 30% 10 m s,
60% 100 m s, 100% 5000 m s
Perf Criteria A, A, B
Safety Approvals • EN 60950-1 U L 508 U L 60950-1,
cU L 60950-1 Pollution Deg ree 2,
CE M ark, U L 60950-1 O vervoltag e
Categ ory II, U L 508 O vervoltag e Categ ory
III, AN SI/ISA 12.12.01. (Class 1, Division 2,
G roups A,B,C and D)
Snaptec Australia Pty. Ltd.                            Email: sales@snaptec.com.au                         http://www.snaptec.com.au 1/4
DNR120-240-480
AC/DC Din Rail Mount , 120W 240W 480W
De r a tin g Cu r v e s
M o d e ls a n d R a tin g s
O utput
Voltage
Input Current (typ.) O utput Voltage
Trim
O utput
Current
E fficiency (typ.)
Typical Switching
F requency
M odel
N um ber115 VAC 23 0 VAC
- 3 5 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0
2 0
4 0
6 0
8 0
1 0 0
0
- 4 0
A m b ie n t T e m p ( C̊ )
L o
 a
d
(%
)
AB
- 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0
2 0
4 0
6 0
8 0
1 0 0
0
- 4 0
A m b ie n t T e m p ( C̊ )
L o
 a
d
(%
)
DN R120 (A) - 24 0 (B)
DN R4 80PS
D C O K
D C O K
DC O K
Contact Rating : 0.3 A at 60 VDC
500 VDC isolation
O pen = O utput fail
Closed = O utput g ood
Volt free contact closed w hen voltag e at unit
output is w ithin specification. In standby
system config ured as show n this voltag e
m ay be provided by the PSU or battery.
Snaptec Australia Pty. Ltd.                            Email: sales@snaptec.com.au                         http://www.snaptec.com.au 2/4
DNR120-240-480
AC/DC Din Rail Mount , 120W 240W 480W
24 V 4 .90 A 2.50 A 22.5-28.5 V 20.0 A 89% 65 kH z DN R4 80-24I
4 8 V 4 .00 A 1.55 A 4 7.0-56.0 V 5.0 A 90% 4 0 kH z DN R24 0-4 8
4 8 V 4 .90 A 2.50 A 4 7.0-56.0 V 10.0 A 90% 65 kH z DN R4 80-4 8
24 V 4 .00 A 1.55 A 22.5-28.5 V 10.0 A 89% 4 0 kH z DN R24 0-24
4 8 V 2.20 A 0.83 A 4 5.0-55.0 V 2.5 A 87% 80 kH z DN R120-4 8
24 V 2.20 A 0.83 A 22.5-28.5 V 5.0 A 86% 80 kH z DN R120-24I
12 V 2.20 A 0.83 A 11.4 -14 .5 V 10.0 A 84 % 80 kH z DN R120-12
5 .5 9
(1 4 2 .0 )
4 .9 2
(1 2 5 .0 )
3 .2 7 (8 3 .0 )
1 3
6 1
S in g le
P a ra lle l
D C O u tp u t
1 3
16
A C In p u t
O N
D C L O
D C D C
O K O K
- V - V + V + V
V o lta g e T rim
L N
DN R 240 Connections
Conn Pin Designation
AC
Input
1 G round
2 L ine
3 N eutral
DC
O utput
1 DC O K *
2 DC O K *
3 Positive
4 Positive
5 N eg ative
6 N eg ative
N o te s
1. All dim ensions in inches (m m ).
2. W eig ht 3.0 lb (1360 g ) approx.
3. Tolerance: ±0.02 (0.5) m axim um .
4 . Screw term inal: 10-24 AW G cable size. Detachable connector version: 14 -24 AW G cable size.
5. Connection screw m axim um torque: Input: 9 lbs-in (1.0 N m ), O utput: 5.5 lbs-in (0.6 N m )
* 24 V & standby
m odels only.
* 24 V & standby
m odels only.
N o te s
6 1
D C O u tp u t 4 .5 7 (1 1 6 .0 )
1 3
0 .3 9
(1 0 .0 )
5 .5 9
(1 4 2 .0 )
4 .9 2
(1 2 5 .0 )
2 .5 0 (6 3 .5 )
6 1
D C
O u tp u t
A C In p u t
1 3
O N
D C L O
S in g le
P a ra lle l
D C D C
O K O K
- V - V + V + V
V o lta g e T rim
L N
DN R 120 Connections
Conn Pin Designation
AC
Input
1 G round
2 L ine
3 N eutral
DC
O utput
1 DC O K *
2 DC O K *
3 Positive
4 Positive
5 N eg ative
6 N eg ative
1. All dim ensions in inches (m m ).
2. W eig ht 2.0 lb (920 g ) approx.
3. Tolerance: ±0.02 (0.5) m axim um .
4 . Screw term inal: 10-24 AW G cable size. Detachable connector version: 14 -24 AW G cable size.
5. Connection screw m axim um torque: Input: 9 lbs-in (1.0 N m ), O utput: 5.5 lbs-in (0.6 N m )
4 .3 9 (1 1 1 .3 ) 0 .3
(7 .0 )
M e c h a n ic a l De ta ils
120 W M o d e ls
240 W M o d e ls
Snaptec Australia Pty. Ltd.                            Email: sales@snaptec.com.au                         http://www.snaptec.com.au 3/4
DNR120-240-480
AC/DC Din Rail Mount , 120W 240W 480W
6 .8 9 (1 7 5 .0 )
61
DC O u tp u t
A C In p u t
1 3
4 .9 2
(1 2 5 .0 )
Pa ra lle l
Sin g le
DC
L O
DC
O N
V o lta g e Trim
N L DC DC
O K O K + V + V - V - V
M e c h a n ic a l De ta ils
DN R 480PS Connections
Conn Pin Designation
AC
Input
1 G round
2 N eutral
3 L ine
DC
O utput
1 DC O K *
2 DC O K *
3 Positive
4 Positive
5 N eg ative
6 N eg ative
N o te s
1. All dim ensions in inches (m m ).
2. W eig ht 4 .2 lb (1920 g ) approx.
3. Tolerance: ±0.02 (0.5) m axim um .
4 . Screw term inal: 10-24 AW G cable size. Detachable connector version: 14 -24 AW G cable size.
5. Connection screw m axim um torque: Input: 9 lbs-in (1.0 N m ), O utput: 5.5 lbs-in (0.6 N m )
4 .5 7 (1 1 6 .0 ) 0 .3
(7 .0 )
480 W M o d e ls
Snaptec Australia Pty. Ltd.                            Email: sales@snaptec.com.au                         http://www.snaptec.com.au 4/4
DNR120-240-480
AC/DC Din Rail Mount , 120W 240W 480W